Unofficial Copy L5 2003 Regular Session 3lr1305

By: Garrett County Delegation, Allegany County Delegation, and Washington County Delegation Introduced and read first time: January 31, 2003 Assigned to: Environmental Matters						
Committee Report: Favorable with amendments House action: Adopted Read second time: February 25, 2003						
	CHAPTER					
1 4	AN ACT concerning					
2	2 Tri-County Council for Western Maryland - Membership					
FOR the purpose of altering the qualifications of and terms of office for the voting members of the General Assembly on the Tri-County Council for Western Maryland; repealing certain provisions regarding the terms of office for all the members of the General Assembly on the Tri-County Council for Western Maryland; and generally relating to the membership of the Tri-County Council for Western Maryland.						
9 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 10 Article 20A - Tri-County Council for Western Maryland 11 Section 2-101 12 Annotated Code of Maryland 13 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement)						
14 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 15 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:						
16	Article 20A - Tri-County Council for Western Maryland					
17	2-101.					
18 19	(a) The Council shall adopt bylaws governing the procedures and policies of the membership.					
20 21	(b) The Council shall consist of 27 members, 23 of which shall be voting members and 4 of which shall be nonvoting members.					

HOUSE BILL 317

1 2	(c) members:	The voti	ing memb	pership of the Council shall consist of the following 23	
3		(1)	From Al	llegany, Garrett, and Washington counties:	
4 5	county, appo	inted by	(i) their resp	9 representatives of the county governments, 3 from each pective county commissioners; and	
6 7	their respecti	ve munic	(ii) cipal gove	3 municipal elected officials, 1 from each county, appointed by ernments;	
10 11 12 13 14 15	members to Assembly w FROM THE OR THE CH GARRETT EACH OF V	be providence be provided to the providence between the providence b	rrett Cour ded for at e in Alleg ERS OF ' N'S DES Y DELEG SHALL R	bers of the General Assembly, each of whom resides in anty, or Washington County, their terms as voting the discretion of all of the members of the General any County, Garrett County, or Washington County] THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF MARYLAND, THE CHAIRMAN, IGNEE, OF THE ALLEGANY COUNTY DELEGATION, THE GATION, AND THE WASHINGTON COUNTY DELEGATION, ESIDE, RESPECTIVELY, IN ALLEGANY COUNTY, GARRETT FON COUNTY;	
	REGION <u>A</u> COUNTY;			MEMBERS OF THE SENATE OF MARYLAND REPRESENTING THE NALLEGANY COUNTY, GARRETT COUNTY, OR WASHINGTON	
20 21	and Washin	[(3)] gton Cou	(4) nty, respe	6 private citizens, 2 each from Allegany County, Garrett County, ectively, that are:	
22			(i)	Appointed by their respective county governments;	
23 24	subsection;	and	(ii)	Not listed under paragraphs (1) [and (2)], (2), AND (3) of this	
	government represent that			Not elected officials of a general purpose unit of local a unit of local government who have been appointed to	
30 31	(d) The nonvoting members of the Council are the members of the General Assembly who reside in Allegany County, Garrett County, or Washington County and who are not voting members of the Council[, their terms as nonvoting members to be provided for at the discretion of all of the members of the General Assembly who reside in Allegany County, Garrett County, or Washington County].				
33 34	SECTION October 1, 2		D BE IT	FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect	